

No. 13-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *ET UX.*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SETH L. COOPER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL
2900 Crystal Drive, 6th Floor
Arlington, VA 22202
(703) 373-0933
sethcooper@alec.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. THE REQUIREMENT THAT TAXES ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE BE FAIRLY APPORTIONED TO TAXPAYERS' ACTIVITIES IN THE TAXING STATE SAFEGUARDS STATE EQUALITY AND INTERSTATE TAX COMPETITION | 6 |
| A. The Doctrine of State Equality Implies that States May Only Tax Their Fair Share of Interstate Commercial Transactions | 7 |
| 1. <i>The Equal Sovereignty of States is a Fundamental Principle of the Constitution</i> | 7 |
| 2. <i>The Equal Sovereignty of States Informs Dormant Commerce Clause Limits on State Taxation ...</i> | 8 |
| 3. <i>Fair Apportionment is Necessary to Reconcile Potentially Conflicting Exercises of Taxing Power by Equal Sovereign States</i> | 9 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. The Ability of States to Pursue Competitive, Tax-Friendly Economic Climates Requires that States Only Tax Their Fair Share of Interstate Commercial Transactions | 11 |
| 1. <i>Interstate Tax Competition is a Critical Aspect of Interstate Commerce</i> | 11 |
| 2. <i>Interstate Tax Competition is Safeguarded by Fair Apportionment Restrictions on Multiple and Extraterritorial Taxation</i> | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982) | 4, 8 |
| <i>BMW of N. Am. Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881) | 8 |
| <i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) | 7 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989) | 9-10, 13 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) | 4, 8-9 |
| <i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845) | 7 |
| <i>M’Culloch v. State of Maryland, et al</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) | 9 |
| <i>Maryland State Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 64 A.3d 453 (Md. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) | 16-17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility Dist. Number One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)</i> | 7-8 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, 514 US. 175 (1995)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder, --- U.S. ---, 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)</i> | 4, 7-8 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona, 325 U.S. 761 (1945)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Texas v. White, 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury, 498 U.S. 358 (1991)</i> | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Louisiana, 363 U.S. 1 (1960)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Rev., 303 U.S. 250 (1938)</i> | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Arthur B. Laffer, Stephen Moore & Jonathan Williams, <i>Rich States, Poor States: ALEC- Laffer State Economic Competitiveness Index</i> (7th ed.) (2014), available at http://alec.org/ docs/RSPS_7th_Edition.pdf | 2-3, 12 |
| American Legislative Exchange Council, <i>ALEC Principles of Taxation</i> (2010), available at http://www.alec.org/model- legislation/statement-alec-principles-of- taxation/ | 1-2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| American Legislative Exchange Council, <i>Resolution to Oppose the Multistate Tax Commission’s Effort to Rewrite the Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act</i> (2014), available at http://www.alec.org/ model-legislation/resolution-oppose-multi state-tax-commissions-effort-rewrite-unifo rm-division-income-tax-purposes-act/ | 2 |
